
 
 
 

 
City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 General Purposes 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Wednesday 21st June, 2023 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Room 18.4, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 
6QP 

   

Members:  Councillors: 
  David Boothroyd (Chair) 

Matt Noble 
Ellie Ormsby 
Mark Shearer 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception at City Hall, 64 Victoria Street.  If you 
have a disability and require any special assistance please 
contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

    
 If you require any further information, please contact the 

Committee Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Senior Committee and 
Councillor Co-ordinator. 
 
Email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Director of Law and Governance in advance of the meeting please. 
 
AGENDA 
PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  
 
1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note that Councillor Matt Noble is substituting for Councillor 
Aicha Less. 
 

 

 
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by Members and Officers of the 
existence and nature of any pecuniary interests or any other 
significant interest in matters on this agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 
2023. 
  
 

 

 
4.   APPROVAL OF COMPENSATION PAYMENT 

 
(Pages 9 - 42) 

 
5.   MEMBERS ALLOWANCES SCHEME 2023-24 – AMENDMENT 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(Pages 43 - 56) 

 
Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
13 June 2023 
 



 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

General Purposes  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the General Purposes Committee held on Wednesday 
22nd February, 2023, Rooms 18.01, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 
6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors David Boothroyd (Chair), Aicha Less and Paul 
Swaddle 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 It was noted that Councillor Matt Noble had joined the meeting remotely and 

would participate in the discussions on the agenda items, however it was 
confirmed that he would not be able to vote on any of the items. 
 

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2022 be 

signed by the Chair as a correct record of the proceedings. 
 
 
4 APPROVAL OF COMPENSATION PAYMENT 
 
4.1  The Committee was presented with a report providing details of a complaint 

submitted by a leaseholder through the Council’s complaints process and to 
the Housing Ombudsman. Following this complaint, a compensation payment 
of £3,175 was required to be paid to the leaseholder from the Housing 
Revenue Account.  

 
4.2 The Committee discussed the report and noted that the details of the 

complaint had been circulated prior to the meeting and that the payment had 
been approved by the Executive Director for Growth, Planning and Housing. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
2 

 

Members also briefly discussed the process with which complaints reports 
came before the Committee and suggested that this be examined. 

 
RESOLVED:  

 
That the payment of the compensation made to comply with the Housing 
Ombudsman’s order be approved and noted. 

 
 
5 CONSTITUTIONAL CHANGES 
 
5.1 The Committee considered a paper providing an outline of the various 

sections of the Constitution which Officers had been reviewing and 
subsequent recommendations for change. These include changes to Full 
Council Standing Orders to introduce public participation in Full Council 
meetings, and what format this should take, and amendments to the list of 
Outside Bodies.  

 
5.2  The Majority and Opposition Groups had been consulted and invited to review 

and provide comments on the proposals. It was noted that the proposals and 
options on how the new scheme could be shaped were based on best 
practice reviews from other councils as well as an informal, cross-party 
meeting of the General Purposes Committee in December 2022. The 
proposals were also informed by findings from a small (non-representative) 
survey of Westminster residents.  

 
5.3  The Committee discussed in detail the various options available and were of 

the opinion that the proposals set out in Table 4 of the report would best 
support and facilitate the initiative on introducing resident participation in Full 
Council. This option would result in a reduction in Councillor Issues and a 
reduction in time for party business but would allow 30 minutes for resident 
participation. It was also discussed and agreed to recommend a change in 
how Councillor Issues were selected, dispensing with the current randomly 
generated system and instead inviting Group nominations to specify which 
Councillor led this each meeting. It was agreed that this would be for the 
Groups to determine how councillors were chosen. The Committee 
considered the importance of keeping any new arrangements under review 
and agreed an evaluation of them should take place in Spring 2024. 

 
5.4  The Committee considered that the removal of the Future Policy Plan as a 

device for party business was appropriate and agreed that Groups should be 
allowed to select any policy or operational matter for debate provided it is 
relevant to the Council or city. 

 
5.5  In terms of Outside Bodies, Members were in agreement that a new appr
[...]
articipation 
rules in consultation with Group Whips and Chair of the General 
Purposes Committee.  

 
7)  A review of the Public Participation Protocol be undertaken in Spring 

2024.  
 
8)  The amendments to the scheme of Outside Bodies as set out at 

section 5 of the report, subject to Imperial College Court being retained 
on the list of recognised outside bodies.  

 
9)  The Director of Law to investigate further any issues around the 

indemnity of members serving on an outside body. 
 
 (Councillor Swaddle abstained from voting on recommendation 3.) 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



 
4 

 

6 MEMBERS' ALLOWANCE SCHEME 2023-2024 
 
6.1  The Committee received a report setting out that the Council was required, if it 

wished to pay such allowances, to adopt a Members’ Allowances Scheme on 
an annual basis with effect from 1 April each year.  

 
6.2  It was noted that currently, Westminster paid significantly lower allowances 

than other London boroughs. Therefore, in drawing up the new Members’ 
Allowances Scheme the Committee considered several options in order to 
update the scheme. In drawing up the options regard had been given to the 
recommendations of the London-wide Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP) 
convened by London Councils. The latest IRP report (January 2022) made 
recommendations based on roles as a percentage of the Leader’s overall 
allowance (basic plus SRA). Currently the Leader and most other roles were 
substantially below where the IRP recommended and in addition the current 
scheme had significant structural anomalies within it in terms of the 
percentages applied to each role.  

 
6.3  As such, the Committee acknowledged that Westminster’s allowances 

scheme required updating to fix the significant structural and historical issues 
which currently beset it. Various options were explored setting out how the 
scheme could be amended.  

 
6.4 In considering the proposals the Committee noted the views of both political 

parties of the council and following discussions the Committee agreed to 
recommend to Full Council Option 4 as the most appropriate method to 
update the scheme in this year. This option, as set out in the report, assumed 
a 4.04% uplift in the basic allowance but took a more targeted approach to 
increasing SRAs, focusing on those roles which were under most pressure or 
had unique characteristics in Westminster. The overall annual cost of this 
option would be £998,834, an increase of £69,802 on the current position. It 
was confirmed this was higher than the existing spend but within the budget 
currently available. 

 
6.5 The Committee also discussed the allowances currently paid to Independent 

and co-opted members and suggested a future review of these takes place. 
 
6.5  Separately, an amendment to the Dependents/Carers Allowance policy was 

proposed which would allow councillors who claim the allowance to do so for 
one hour either side of a defined duty. This was a change from half an hour 
either side and it was proposed in recognition of the fact that it may take 
Councillors more than half an hour to travel across the city, when allowing for 
a reasonable buffer time. The Committee considered it would not have a 
significant financial impact as the allowance was not claimed very often. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Full Council:  
 
1)  Be recommended to approve the Member Allowances 2023-2024 

Option 4 scheme, as set out in the report, with effect from 1 April 2023.  

Page 6



 
5 

 

 
2)  Be recommended to approve the amendment to the 

Dependents/Carers Allowance Policy as set out in Appendix B of the 
report. 

 
 (Councillor Swaddle voted against recommendation 1.) 
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.18pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

General Purposes Committee 
Report  

 

Meeting or Decision Maker: 

 

General Purposes Committee  

Date: 21 June 2023 

Classification: General Release  

Appendices A-D not for publication under Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 paragraph 2 – Information 
which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 

Title: Approval of compensation payment over £2000   

Wards Affected: N/A 

Fairer Westminster 
Strategy: 

Our tenants and lessees are consistently satisfied with our 
housing services, and the improved condition and energy 
efficiency of our housing stock. 

Financial Summary: A compensation payment of £3,400 is required to a resident 
from the Housing Revenue Account 

Report of:  Debbie Jackson, Executive Director for Growth, Planning 
and Housing   

 

1. Executive Summary 

Following a complaint from a leaseholder through the Council’s complaints process and to the 
Housing Ombudsman, a compensation payment of £3,400 is required to the tenant from the 
Housing Revenue Account.  As the level of compensation awarded is in excess of £2,000 
approval is required by the General-Purpose Committee. 

The complaint concerns failure to undertake repairing responsibilities.       

2.  Recommendations 

That the committee approves the payment of compensation of £3,400 to comply with the 
Stage 2 complaint award and the Housing Ombudsman’s order.  

 

 

 Page 9

Agenda Item 4



3. Reasons for Decision   

Compensation payments awarded which exceed £2,000 need to come before the General-
Purpose Committee in order to comply with the Council’s Good Practice Guide for Effective 
Complaint Handling and under Part F (Section 4) of Westminster City Council’s Financial 
Regulations. 

4.  Background, including Policy Context 

4.1  The first service request on which the case is based was made on 27 April 2018, when the 
resident asked CityWest Homes to attend and inspect the interior and exterior walls of the 
property, and the condition of the front entrance door.  

4.2  On 16 October 2018, the resident reported water damage at ceiling level in the entrance to 
the flat and the adjacent hallway. The repair logs say a
[...]
es to pay such allowances, to adopt a 

Members’ Allowances Scheme on an annual basis with effect from 1 April 
each year.  Such a scheme can be amended in year.  
 

1.2 The Members’ Allowances Scheme for 2023-2024 received initial approval by 
the General Purposes Committee at its meeting on 22 February 2023 and was 
formally adopted by the full Council on 8 March 2023.  

 
1.3 In drawing up the revised Members’ Allowances Scheme, regard has been 

given to the recommendations of the London-wide Independent Remuneration 
Panel convened by London Councils whose most recent report (2022) is listed 
with the relevant statutory guidance as background documents. 

 
1.4 Options to amend the allowances scheme have been proposed by both 

Groups. The proposals are to enable a Special Responsibility Allowance to be 
paid to an additional member of the Cabinet and it has also been proposed to 
create a second Opposition Deputy Leader post. Aside from these changes 
the Allowances Scheme is based on the current scheme (including the levels 
of SRA, basic and other allowances), and will remain the same. 

 
 
 

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 5

mailto:tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk


  

 
2.  Recommendations 
 
 That the General Purposes Committee 
 
2.1 Considers: 
 

• The proposal to change the number of SRAs payable to Cabinet 
Members from six to seven. 

• The proposal to change the number of SRAs payable to Deputy 
Leaders of the Opposition from one to two. 

 
2.2 Makes any necessary recommendations to approve an amended Members’ 

Allowances Scheme for 2023-2024 with the effective date of 1 July 2023 to 
Full Council for adoption. 

 
3. Background 
 
 Members’ Allowances 
 
3.3 The current Members’ Allowances Scheme was adopted by the Council on 8 

March 2023, upon recommendation from the General Purposes Committee. 
As in previous years regard has been given to the findings and 
recommendations detailed in the Independent Remuneration Panel’s most 
recent report published in 2022.  

 
3.4 Updates to the current scheme have been requested by both Groups which 

will require the Members Allowances Scheme to be amended. 
 
3.5 The Leader of the Council has requested that provision be made for an 

additional Cabinet Member SRA to be payable. This would bring the total 
number of Cabinet Member SRAs to seven, which in addition to two Deputy 
Leader positions and the position of Leader represents a potential Cabinet of 
10 Members, which is the maximum permitted in law. Such a change has 
been requested to provide the option of appointing a further Cabinet Member 
to adequately manage the executive business of the Council. A Cabinet 
Member is currently paid an SRA of £17,008 p.a. 

 
3.6 Separately the Opposition Group have requested the provision of a second 

Deputy Leader of the Opposition SRA. This request has been made on the 
basis that it mirrors previous practice in 2020/21 and 2021/22. The change 
also reflects the availability of two Deputy Leader positions within the Cabinet 
and, while proportionality considerations do not apply to decisions on SRAs, it 
would better reflect the political balance of the current Council. A Deputy 
Leader of the Opposition is currently paid an SRA of £6,193. 
 

3.7 Amending the scheme to reflect both these changes will increase the budget 
required by £23,201. Should both changes be agreed, the amended scheme 
would be as set out at Annex A. 

 

Page 44



  

3.8 The Members Allowance budget is sufficient to meet the revised financial 
commitments for 2023-24, as set out in the proposed scheme.  

 
3.9 There are no other changes proposed to the Member Allowances scheme.  
 
 
4. Legal Implications 
 
4.1 Under Regulations 4 (1) (a) and (b) of the Local Authorities (Members’ 

Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003 (S12003/1021) there is a 
requirement that councils must make a scheme in accordance with the 
Regulations which provides for the payment of an allowance in respect of 
each
[...]
 schools), their Committees and Sub-Committees.  The Head of 

Page 55



  

Governance and Councillor Liaison maintains a list of such representatives 
and has delegated powers to add and remove bodies to this category to reflect 
formal appointments made by the City Council. 

 
(h) Attendance at visits and inspection of sites and premises arranged by officers 

or approved by Cabinet/Committee (eg opening of new facilities). 
 
(i) Attendance approved by the appropriate Committee or by the Head of 

Governance and Councillor Liaison, in accordance with their delegation at 
conferences convened by other authorities and organisations to discuss 
matters relevant to the discharge of the Council’s functions. 

 
(j) Attendance by the Leader of the Council, Cabinet Members, Deputy 

Cabinet Members, Leader of the Opposition, and Chief Whips on matters 
concerning the discharge of the Council’s functions. 

 
(k) Attendance by Cabinet Members, Chairs and Vice-Chairs of Committees 

and Sub-Committees concerning the discharge of functions relevant to the 
work of their portfolio or their Committees or Sub-Committees, including 
Chair’s Call-over meetings and site visits. 

 
(l) Attendance before Parliamentary Committees, official bodies and inquiries 

to give evidence or make representations on the council’s behalf. 
 

(m) Attendance as the Council’s appointee or nominee at any meeting.  (This 
excludes party group meetings but includes single member duties where 
one member has been appointed, appearing as a Council witness at a 
Planning Inquiry or court proceedings or member-level working groups 
appointed by a Committee and representation on any outside body which 
is not eligible for attendance allowance. 

 

Page 56


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Approval of Compensation Payment
	Stage 1 Response 202117364
	Stage 2 Response 202117364
	Investigation report 202117364
	Determination letter - 202117364

	5 Members Allowances Scheme 2023-24 - Amendment
	Independent Perso

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

General Purposes  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the General Purposes Committee held on Wednesday 
21st June, 2023, Room 18.4, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors David Boothroyd (Chair), Matt Noble, Ellie Ormsby and 
Paul Swaddle 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1      It was noted that Councillor Matt Noble was substituting for Councillor Aicha 

Less and Councillor Paul Swaddle was substituting for Councillor Mark 
Shearer. 

  
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1      There were no declarations of interest. 
  
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1      RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2023 be 

signed by the Chair as a correct record of the proceedings. 
  
 
4 APPROVAL OF COMPENSATION PAYMENT 
 
4.1      The Committee was presented with a report providing details of a complaint 

submitted by a tenant through the Council’s complaints process and to the 
Housing Ombudsman. Following this complaint, a compensation payment of 
£3,400 was required to be paid to the leaseholder from the Housing Revenue 
Account.  

  
4.2      The Committee noted the contents of the report and discussed its details. It 

was hoped that lessons had been learnt from the case and the Committee 
was pleased to note that significant changes to the complaints process had 
subsequently been implemented. 

  



 
2 

 

RESOLVED:  
  
That the payment of compensation of £3,400 be approved to comply with the 
Housing Ombudsman’s order. 

  
 
5 MEMBERS ALLOWANCES SCHEME 2023-24 - AMENDMENT 
 
5.1      A report proposing to amend the Members’ Allowances Scheme for 2023-

2024 was introduced, it was explained that the scheme had received initial 
approval by the General Purposes Committee at its meeting on 22 February 
2023 and was formally adopted by Council on 8 March 2023. It was noted that 
the scheme could be amended in year.   

  
5.2      Options to amend the allowances scheme had been proposed by both 

Groups. The proposals were to enable a Special Responsibility Allowance 
(SRA) to be paid to an additional member of the Cabinet and it had also been 
proposed to create a second Opposition Deputy Leader post. It was noted 
that aside from these proposed changes the Allowances Scheme would 
continue to be based on the current scheme.  

  
5.3      The Committee considered the proposals, and it was confirmed that the 

Members Allowance budget was sufficient to meet the revised financial 
commitments for 2023-24, as set out in the proposed scheme. The Committee 
noted that changing the number of SRAs payable to Cabinet Members and 
Opposition Deputy Leaders did not mean that these posts had to be 
appointed to.  

  
RESOLVED:  
  
That Full Council be recommended to approve the Amended Members’ 
Allowances Scheme for 2023-2024 with effect from 1 July 2023, which 
included amending the number of SRAs payable to Cabinet Members from six 
to seven and Deputy Leaders of the Opposition from one to two. 

 
(Councillor Swaddle abstained from voting on the recommendation) 
  
 
 
The Meeting ended at 6.42 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  
 
 
 


